
  
  

 

Title VII 
 

USDA employees or applicants for employment who believe they have been discriminated against in an employment decision  
because of race, color, sex (including sexual harassment), religion, age (if over 40), national origin, disability, marital status, sexual orientation, or 
reprisal for equal opportunity activities, in an employment matter or in the workplace and wish to initiate an EEO  
complaint, contact an EEO counselor within 45 days of the alleged discriminatory action.  The EEO counselor/mediator will attempt to mediate/
resolve the issue.  To file a complaint, contact an EEO counselor at (301) 504-2181. 

Civil Rights Advisory Committee RepresentativesCivil Rights Advisory Committee Representatives  
Deputy EEO OfficerDeputy EEO Officer  
Ann M. EnglishAnn M. English, , NRCS State ConservationistNRCS State Conservationist  
SC NRCS State Office 
Columbia, SC  
(803) 253-3935/ann.english@sc.usda.gov 

Civil Rights Committee Chair Civil Rights Committee Chair   
Reginald HallReginald Hall  
SC NRCS State Office 
Columbia, SC  
(803) 253-3314/reginald.hall@sc.usda.gov  

Committee Advisors 
Marty Bright-Rivera, Human Resources Director, Title VII Advisor, (803) 253-3920, marty.bright-rivera@sc.usda.gov 
Amy Overstreet, Outreach Advisor and 1890’s Liaison, (803) 765-5402, amy.overstreet@sc.usda.gov 
Dennis Mobley, Assistant State Conservationist for Operations, (803) 253-3892, dennis.mobley@sc.usda.gov 

Title VI 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against its customers. If you believe you experienced discrimination when 
obtaining services from USDA, participating in a USDA program, or participating in a program that receives financial assistance from USDA, you 
may file a complaint with USDA. Information about how to file a discrimination complaint is available from the Office of the Assistant Secretary for 
Civil Rights.  USDA prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where 
applicable, sex (including gender identity and expression), marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political be-
liefs, genetic information, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohib-
ited bases apply to all programs.) 

To file a complaint of discrimination, complete, sign and mail a program discrimination complaint form, available at any USDA office location or 
online at www.ascr.usda.gov, or write to: USDA, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washing-
ton, D.C. 20250-9410. 

Or call toll free at (866) 632-9992 (voice) to obtain additional information, the appropriate office or to request documents. Individuals who are 
deaf, hard of hearing or have speech disabilities may contact USDA through the Federal Relay service at (800) 877-8339 or (800) 845-6136 (in 
Spanish). USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. 

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) 
should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). 

DISCRIMINATION IN USDA PROGRAMS IS ILLEGAL 
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For more information, visit www.sc.nrcs.usda.gov/civil_rights.html 

Civil Rights/EEO  

In South Carolina 

The South Carolina Civil Rights Advisory Committee implements the requirements of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which created the   
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and prohibited discrimination in employment based on race, color, religion, sex or national origin.        
Executive  Order 11478 stated that Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) is an integral part of every aspect of the Federal Government's personnel    
policy. The Committee also has responsibilities under Title VI - Program Delivery. 

MISSIONMISSION  
To facilitate the fair and equitable treatment of USDA customers and employees while ensuring the delivery and enforcement of  

civil rights programs and activities.  

Committee MembersCommittee Members  
Mike BanksMike Banks, Anderson Field Office, (864) 224, Anderson Field Office, (864) 224--2126, ext. 108, mike.banks@sc.usda.gov2126, ext. 108, mike.banks@sc.usda.gov  

Sharonte WilliamsSharonte Williams, Kershaw Field Office, (803) 432, Kershaw Field Office, (803) 432--2576, ext. 107, sharonte.williams@sc.usda.gov2576, ext. 107, sharonte.williams@sc.usda.gov  
William Byrum, William Byrum, Sumter Field Office, (803) 905Sumter Field Office, (803) 905--7650, ext. 111, william.byrum@sc.usda.gov7650, ext. 111, william.byrum@sc.usda.gov  

Ben Padget, Ben Padget, Hampton Field Office, (803) 943Hampton Field Office, (803) 943--2586, ext. 102, ben.padget@sc.usda.gov2586, ext. 102, ben.padget@sc.usda.gov  
Ann BentleyAnn Bentley, Charleston Field Office, (843) 727, Charleston Field Office, (843) 727--4160, ext. 109, ann.bentley@sc.usda.gov4160, ext. 109, ann.bentley@sc.usda.gov 

Hispanic Emphasis 
Program Manager   
Carl WrightCarl Wright  
Dorchester Field Office 
(843) 563-3218, ext. 107 
carl.wright@sc.usda.gov 
  

American Indian/Alaskan  
Native Emphasis Program  
Manager 
Valerie OksendahlValerie Oksendahl  
Savannah River Site (803) 725-3628 
valerie.oksendahl@sc.usda.gov 

Federal Women’s Program 
Manager  
Jackie HeuermannJackie Heuermann  
Chester Field Office 
(803) 581-1906, ext. 111 
jackie.heuermann@sc.usda.gov  

Disability and Veteran’s  
Emphasis Program Manager 
Bobby McQueenBobby McQueen  
SC NRCS State Office 
(803) 253-3938 

bobby.mcqueen@sc.usda.gov 

Asian American/Pacific Islander Program 
Manager and Committee Treasurer 
Tria YangTria Yang  
Jasper Field Office 
(843) 726-8148, ext. 104 
tria.yang@sc.usda.gov 

Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and 
Transgender Program Manager  
and Committee Secretary 
Staci HenryStaci Henry  
Newberry Field Office 
(803) 276-1978, ext. 107 
staci.henry@sc.usda.gov 

Black Emphasis  
Program Manager  
Antron WilliamsAntron Williams  
Lee County Field Office 
(803) 484-5388 ext. 114 
antron.Williams@sc.usda.gov 
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